Heliyon 5 (2019) e02896
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Heliyon
journal homepage: www.heliyon.com
Research article
Sleep deprivation changes thimet oligopeptidase (THOP1) expression and
activity in rat brain
Bruna Visniauskas a, Priscila S.R. Sim~oes b, Fernanda M. Dalio c,

[7] E. Van Cauter, K. Splegel, E. Tasali, R. Leproult, Metabolic consequences of sleep
and sleep loss, Sleep Med. 9 (2008) S23–S28, isi:000260820700005.
[8] R. Hagewoud, L.J. Bultsma, R.P. Barf, J.M. Koolhaas, P. Meerlo, Sleep deprivation
impairs contextual fear conditioning and attenuates subsequent behavioural,
endocrine and neuronal responses, J. Sleep Res. 20 (2011) 259–266.
[9] A.J. Krause, E. Ben Simon, B.A. Mander, S.M. Greer, J.M. Saletin, A.N. Goldstein-
Piekarski, M.P. Walker, The sleep-deprived human brain, Nat. Rev. Neurosci. 18
(2017) 404–418.
[10] C.N. Shrimpton, G. Abbenante, R.A. Lew, A.I. Smith, Development and
characterization of novel potent and stable inhibitors of endopeptidase EC
3.4.24.15, Biochem. J. 345 (2000) 351–356, wos:000085012800023.
[11] B. Visniauskas, V. Oliveira, A.K. Carmona, V. D’Almeida, R.L. De Melo, S. Tufik,
J.R. Chagas, Angiotensin I-converting enzyme (ACE) activity and expression in rat
central nervous system after sleep deprivation, Biol. Chem. 392 (2011).
[12] D.P. Healy, M. Orlowski, Immunocytochemical localization of endopeptidase 24.15
in rat-brain, Brain Res. 571 (1992) 121–128, wos:A1992HC77600014.
[13] J.D. Fontenele-Neto, E.E. Massarelli, P.A.G. Garrido, A. Beaudet, E.S. Ferro,
Comparative fine structural distribution of endopeptidase 24.15 (EC3.4.24.15) and
24.16 (EC3.4.24.16) in rat brain, J. Comp. Neurol. 438 (2001) 399–410, wos:
000170858000003.
[14] V. Rioli, A. Kato, F.C. V Portaro, G.K. Cury, K. te Kaat, B. Vincent, F. Checler,
A.C.M. Camargo, M.J. Glucksman, J.L. Roberts, S. Hirose, E.S. Ferro, Neuropeptide
specificity and inhibition of recombinant isoforms of the endopeptidase 3.4.24.16
family: comparison with the related recombinant endopeptidase 3.4.24.15,
Biochem. Biophys. Res. Commun. 250 (1998) 5–11, wos:000075912000002.
[15] C.J. Molineaux, A. Lasdun, C. Michaud, M. Orlowski, Endopeptidase-24.15 is the
primary enzyme that degrades luteinizing-hormone releasing hormone both invitro
and invivo, J. Neurochem. 51 (1988) 624–633, isi:A1988P308400042.
[16] G.R. Acker, C. Molineaux, M. Orlowski, Synaptosomal membrane-bound form of
endopeptidase-24.15 generates Leu-enkephalin from dynorphin1-8, alpha-
neuendorphin-beta-neoendorphin, and met-enkephalin from met-enkephalin-Arg6-
gly7-Leu8, J. Neurochem. 48 (1987) 284–292, wos:A1987F351600042.
[17] C.L. Silva, F.C. V Portaro, V.L.D. Bonato, A.C.M. de Camargo, E.S. Ferro, Thimet
oligopeptidase (EC 3.4.24.15), a novel protein on the route of MHC class I antigen
presentation, Biochem. Biophys. Res. Commun. 255 (1999) 591–595, wos:
000078970800008.

[20] R.B. Machado, D.C. Hipolide, A.A. Benedito-Silva, S. Tufik, Sleep deprivation
induced by the modified multiple platform technique: quantification of sleep loss
and recovery, Brain Res. 1004 (2004) 45–51, isi:000220822300005.
[21] B. Visniauskas, V. Oliveira, A.K. Carmona, V. D’Almeida, R.L. de Melo, S. Tufik,
J.R. Chagas, Angiotensin I-converting enzyme (ACE) activity and expression in rat
central nervous system after sleep deprivation, Biol. Chem. 392 (2011) 547–553.
[22] G. Paxinos, C. Watson, The Rat Brain in Stereotaxic Coordinates, sixth ed., 2007.
[23] V. Oliveira, M. Campos, R.L. Melo, E.S. Ferro, A.C.M. Camargo, M.A. Juliano,
L. Juliano, Substrate specificity characterization of recombinant metallo oligo-
peptidases thimet oligopeptidase and neurolysin, Biochemistry 40 (2001)
4417–4425, wos:000168198400025.
[24] A.I. Smith, R.A. Lew, C.N. Shrimpton, R.G. Evans, G. Abbenante, A novel stable
inhibitor of endopeptidases EC 3.4.24.15 and 3.4.24.16 potentiates bradykinin-
induced hypotension, Hypertension 35 (2000) 626–630, wos:000085414900017.
[25] P. Dauch, J.P. Vincent, F. Checler, Specific-inhibition of endopeptidase-24.16 by
dipeptides, Eur. J. Biochem. 202 (1991) 269–276, isi:A1991GU25400008.
7
[26] E.E. Massarelli, C.A. Casatti, A. Kato, A.C.M. Camargo, J.A. Bauer, M.J. Glucksman,
J.L. Roberts, S. Hirose, E.S. Ferro, Differential subcellular distribution of neurolysin
(EC 3.4.24.16) and thimet oligopeptidase (EC 3.3.24.15) in the rat brain, Brain Res.
851 (1999) 261–265, wos:000084501700033.
[27] P. Dauch, Y. Masuo, J.P. Vincent, F. Checler, A survey of the cerebral
regionalization and ontogeny of eight exo- and endopeptidases in murines, Peptides
14 (1993) 593–599.
[28] C.J. Molineaux, B. Yu, J.M. Ayala, Distribution of endopeptidase-24.15 in rat brain
nuclei using a novel fluorogenic substrate: comparison with endopeptidase-24.11,
Neuropeptides 18 (1991) 49–54.
[29] D.P. Healy, M. Orlowski, Immunocytochemical localization of endopeptidase 24.15
in rat brain, Brain Res. 571 (1992) 121–128.
[30] P.J. Crack, T.J. Wu, P.M. Cummins, E.S. Ferro, J.W. Tullai, M.J. Glucksman,
J.L. Roberts, The association of metalloendopeptidase EC 3.4.24.15 at the
extracellular surface of the AtT-20 cell plasma membrane, Brain Res. 835 (1999)
113–124, wos:000081730400003.
[31] M. Orlowski, C. Michaud, T.G. Chu, A soluble metalloendopeptidase from rat-brain -
purification of the enzyme and determination of specificity with synthetic and
natural peptides, Eur. J. Biochem. 135 (1983) 81–88, isi:A1983RG99300011.
[32] S.I. Kim, A. Pabon, T.A. Swanson, M.J. Glucksman, Regulation of cell-surface major
histocompatibility complex class I expression by the endopeptidase EC3.4.24.15
(thimet oligopeptidase), Biochem. J. 375 (2003) 111–120, wos:000185876800011.
[33] N.A. Jeske, K.A. Berg, J.C. Cousins, E.S. Ferro, W.P. Clarke, M.J. Glucksman,

(1990) 611–618.
[42] B. Kest, M. Orlowski, R.J. Bodnar, Increases in opioid-mediated swim
antinociception following endopeptidase 24.15 inhibition, Physiol. Behav. 50
(1991) 843–845.
[43] A.I. Smith, R.A. Lew, C.N. Shrimpton, R.G. Evans, G. Abbenante, A novel stable
inhibitor of endopeptidases EC 3.4.24.15 and 3.4.24.16 potentiates bradykinin-
induced hypotension, Hypertension 35 (2000) 626–630.
[44] M.C. Chappell, M.N. Gomez, N.T. Pirro, C.M. Ferrario, Release of angiotensin-(1-7)
from the rat hindlimb: influence of angiotensin-converting enzyme inhibition,
Hypertens. (Dallas, Tex. 1979) 35 (2000) 348–352.
[45] R. Mentlein, P. Dahms, Endopeptidases 24.16 and 24.15 are responsible for the
degradation of somatostatin, neurotensin, and other neuropeptides by cultivated rat
cortical astrocytes, J. Neurochem. 62 (1994) 27–36.
[46] B. Vincent, J. Jiracek, F. Noble, M. Loog, B. Roques, V. Dive, J.P. Vincent,
F. Checler, Contribution of endopeptidase 3.4.24.15 to central neurotensin
inactivation, Eur. J. Pharmacol. 334 (1997) 49–53, isi:A1997YB22100006.
[47] W.C. Mustain, P.G. Rychahou, B.M. Evers, The role of neurotensin in physiologic
and pathologic processes, Curr. Opin. Endocrinol. Diabetes Obes. 18 (2011) 75–82.
[48] C.S. Konkoy, S.M. Waters, T.P. Davis, Acute administration of neuroleptics
decreases neurotensin metabolism on intact, regional rat brain slices, J. Pharmacol.